

No. 13-1540

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR HOME FOR THE AGED, DENVER,
COLORADO, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, ET AL.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
The Honorable Judge William J. Martinez
Civil Action No. 1:13-cv-02611-WJM-BNB

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE ASSOCIATION OF GOSPEL RESCUE
MISSIONS, ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS
INTERNATIONAL, PRISON FELLOWSHIP MINISTRIES, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS, ETHICS & RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
COMMISSION OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION, THE
LUTHERAN CHURCH – MISSOURI SYNOD, AMERICAN BIBLE
SOCIETY, INSTITUTIONAL RELIGIOUS FREEDOM ALLIANCE, AND
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND
REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
CENTER FOR LAW
AND RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
8001 Braddock Road, Ste. 302
Springfield, VA 22151
Telephone: (703) 894-1087
Facsimile: (703) 642-1075
Email: kcolby@clsnet.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> , INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Mandate’s “Religious Employer” Definition Fails to Protect Most Religious Ministries that Serve as Society’s Safety Net for the Most Vulnerable	11
A. For two years, many religious organizations have sought a definition of “religious employer” that respects all faith communities’ religious liberty.. ..	12
B. The so-called accommodation compels non-profit religious organizations to provide access to drugs that violate their religious beliefs.....	20
II. The Mandate’s Inadequate Definition of “Religious Employer” Departs Sharply from the Nation’s Historic Bipartisan Tradition that Protects Religious Liberty, Particularly in the Context of Abortion Funding.....	24
A. Exemptions for religious objectors run deep in American tradition.. ..	24
B. Exemptions for religious conscience have been a bipartisan tradition in the health care context for four decades.....	26
III. The Mandate as applied to Objecting Religious Organizations Violates Basic Federal Statutory and Constitutional Religious Liberty Protections	30

CONCLUSION.....33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....35
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSIONS36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Catholic Charities v. Superior Court,
85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004).....13

Catholic Charities of the Diocese of Albany v. Serio,
859 N.E.2d 459 (N.Y. 2006)13

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....32

Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos,
483 U.S. 327 (1983).....33

Doe v. Bolton,
410 U.S. 179 (1973).....27

Employment Div. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....25

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....32

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297 (1980).....27

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir.), *cert. granted*, 134 S. Ct. 678 (2013)..... 31-32

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....26, 27

Thomas v. Review Board,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)22

University of Notre Dame v. Sebelius,
No. 13-3853 (7th Cir. Feb. 21, 2014)8

West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....25

Zorach v. Clauson,
343 U.S. 306 (1952).....6

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:

Amend. I, U.S. Const.....*passim*

American Indian Religious Freedom Act Amendments,
42 U.S.C. § 1996(a) (2012)26

Appropriations for the Department of Labor and Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare Act, 1976,
Pub. L. 94-439, Title II, § 209 (Sept. 30, 1976)27

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2012,
Pub. L. No. 112-74, div. F, tit. V, § 507(d)(1)28

Health Security Act, 103rd Cong., S. 2351 (intro. Aug. 2, 1994)27

Internal Revenue Code § 6033(a)(1)13, 16

Internal Revenue Code § 6033(a)(3)(A)(i).....13, 16

Internal Revenue Code § 6033(a)(3)(A) (iii).....13, 16

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119
(2010)..... 29-30

Public Health Service Act,
42 U.S.C. § 238(n)27

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993,
42 U.S.C. § 42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(a) (2012) 7, 26, 30-33

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act,
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc to 2000cc-5 (2012)26

Religious Liberty and Charitable Donation Protection Act,
11 U.S.C. §§ 544, 546, 548, 707, 1325 (2012).....26

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 19647

Weldon Amendment, Sec. 508(d)(1) of Public Law 111-8.....28, 30
26 U.S.C. § 1402(g)(1)32
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....32
42 U.S.C. 300a-7.....27
42 U.S.C. § 1301(c)(1)29
42 U.S.C. § 18023.....29

Executive Order:

Executive Order 13535 (Mar. 24, 2010)..... 29-30

Regulations:

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(B).....13
45 C.F.R. § 146.130.....12
75 Fed. Reg. 15599 (Mar. 29, 2010).....29
76 Fed. Reg. 4662112, 13
77 Fed. Reg. 16501 (Mar. 21, 2012).....13, 18
78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013)8, 16, 18
78 Fed. Reg. 39870 (July 2, 2013)7, 9, 16, 20, 22

Other Authorities:

Association of Christian Schools International, Annual Survey (Dec. 2012) ...19
Brief *Amici Curiae* of Bart Stupak and Democrats for Life of America
in Support of Plaintiffs/Appellees and Supporting Affirmance,
Newland, *et al.*, v. Sebelius, *et al.*, No. 12-1380 (10th Cir. Mar. 1, 2013)30
Richard M. Doerflinger, *Is Conscience Partisan? A Look at the Clinton,
Moynihhan, and Kennedy Records, The Public Discourse*,
April 30, 2012.....26, 28

EBSA Form 700.....21

Food and Drug Administration, Label for Plan B 12

Food and Drug Administration, Label for *ella* 12

James 1:27 15

James 2:14-17 2

Douglas Laycock, *Regulatory Exemptions of Religious Behavior and the Original Understanding of the Establishment Clause*, 81 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1793 (2006)25

Douglas Laycock, *Sex, Atheism, and the Free Exercise of Religion*, 88 U. Det. Mercy L. Rev. 407 (2011) 33-34

Letter to Joshua DuBois, Executive Director of The White House Office of Faith-based and Neighborhood Partnerships, from Stanley Carlson-Thies, Institutional Religious Freedom Alliance..... 14-15

Letter to Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services from Stephen H. Cooper on behalf of the Church Alliance..... 18

Letter to President Obama from Leith Anderson, President, National Association of Evangelicals..... 17

Letter to Secretary Sebelius from Stanley Carlson-Thies, Institutional Religious Freedom Alliance, and 125 religious organizations 15

Luke 10:25-37 14-15

Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)25

Michael W. McConnell, *The Problem of Singling Out Religion*, 50 DePaul L. Rev. 1 (2000)25

Remarks of Secretary Kathleen Sebelius, U.S. Secretary of Health and Human Services, Remarks at the Forum at Harvard School of Public Health (Apr. 8, 2013) 8

James T. Sonne, *Firing Thoreau: Conscience and At-will Employment*,
9 U. Pa. J. Lab. & Emp. L. 235 (2007)27
